FINGER LAKES - November 17, 2025 - Race 9
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Claiming
Price $5,000. Claiming Price: $5,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:08.20 - June 20, 1998)

Purse: $13,500

Available Money: $13,500
Value of Race: $13,500 1st $8,100, 2nd $2,700, 3rd $1,350, 4th $675, 5th $270, 6th $135, 7th $135, 8th $135
Weather: Cloudy, 37° Track: Muddy (Sealed)
Off at: 4:05 Start: Good for all except 6 Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

4

Esther's Salad (Perez, Luis)
Trish (Navarro, Kevin)

Starship Kit Kat (Cintron, Yalexal
Crystal (Berrios, John)

Staged Conflict (Harkie, Heman)
Anna Vee (Ventura, Jose)

Queenofallmydreams (Davila, Jr., Michael)

marie)

Secret Fire (Rohena, Jr., Rafael)

I'm Pretty Good (Fret, Steven)
Secord (Camilo, Carlos)
Widow (Rohena, J.)

Crews in to Win (Baez, Jose)

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2
121 Lb 21 11172 1112
121 Lb 73 6t 2
117 Lb 6 12 72 4112
124 b 15 oHead 52
121 Lb 3 10 g! 93
124 Lb 10 7 92 1
124 L 11 11 12 1qHead
121 L 5 8 102 11t
121 Lb 8 2 4t 1
124 Lb 12 9 11Mfead 1o
124 Lb 9 4 1 Head
124 Lb 46 ghead  gHead

8Head

Fin
13 1/2
2Neck
36
4Neck
51
6Neck
72 1/4
81 1/4
92 1/4
103/4
113 1/2

12

EQUIBASE

Odds

1.52*
2.82
4.22
45.85

5.23
54.55
17.12
73.84
16.63
63.16
52.49
88.03

Comments

3p3/8,2p5/16,riddn out
closed well insde

brk 2Ingths slw,5w trn
4w3/8,5w1/4,faded
rail trn, no threat
4w3/8, 6wl/4no threat
rail trn, no factor

4w turn,outrun
2p3/8,rail5/16,tired
showed little

4w turn,tired

2p trn,tired

Fractional Times: 23.01 47.09 1:00.28
Split Times: (24:08) (13:19) (13:97)
Run-Up: 30 feet

Final Time: 1:14.25

Winner: Esther's Salad, Bay Filly, by The Factor out of Awesome d'Oro (IRE), by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Apr 12, 2022 in New York.

(D THE FACTOR -l \Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: 3C Stables, LLC
Owner: R.T Racing Stable
Trainer: Jimenez, Jose

2 - Esther's Salad: $5,000; 7 - Trish: $5,000; 6 - Starship Kit Kat: $5,000; 1 - Crystal: $5,000; 3 - Staged Conflict:
$5,000; 10 - Anna Vee: $5,000; 11 - Queenofallmydreams: $5,000; 5 - Secret Fire: $5,000; 8 - I'm Pretty Good: $5,000;
12 - Secord: $5,000; 9 - Widow: $5,000; 4 - Crews in to Win: $5,000;

Claiming Prices:

Total WPS Pool: $55,476

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
2 Esther's Salad 5.04 3.08 2.42  $2.00 Exacta 2-7 15.58 62,302
7  Trish 3.42 2.40  $0.50 Trifecta 2-7-6 12.06 38,319
6  Starship Kit Kat 2.98  $0.10 Superfecta 2-7-6-1 29.11 26,531

$0.50 Pick 3 1-6-2 (3 correct) 31.26 16,185
$0.50 Pick 4 5-1-6-2 (4 correct) 211.92 26,378
$2.00 Daily Double 6-2 28.84 17,513
$0.50 Pick 5 3-5-1-6-2 (5 correct) 2,642.82 105,292
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
2 Esther's Salad 1 1112 1112 16 1312
7 Trish 3 g3 34 £61/4 28 23112
6  Starship Kit Kat 12 7484 g4u2 46 3334
1 Crystal 5 21172 21112 26 4934
3 Staged Conflict 10 god4 Qo4 41014 g10
10 Anna Vee 7 o7 34 g8 14 glov4 o1l
11  Queenofallmydreams 11 121134 gpl2 14 gl2172 71114
5 Secret Fire 8 109 3/4 111214 gpl312  gl3l12
8  I'm Pretty Good 2 gl g812  gBl4 - glasi
12 secord 9 11134 H18U4 51712 1417
9 Widow 4 52 3/4 56 glal4 11173/
4 Crews in to Win 6 12 g8 111512 152114
Trainers: 2 -Jimenez, Jose; 7 - Buckley, Jonathan; 6 - Ferraro, M.; 1 - Murphy, Timothy; 3 - Dixon, Linda; 10 - Gutierrez, Luis; 11 - Ciaio, Charles; 5 -
Henry, Ortis; 8 - Reed, Lisa; 12 - Morales, Samuel; 9 - Housel, Tamara; 4 - Morales, Samuel
Owners: 2 - R.T Racing Stable; 7 - Windylea Farm LLC; 6 - Starship Stables; 1 -Desarae A. Ferrara; 3 - Dixon, Linda K. and Alejandro, Hector M.; 10

-Robert B. Inguaggiato; 11 - Ciaio, Charles A. and Alexandroff, Phyllis; 5 - Henry, Ortis N. and Prince, Kevin; 8 -Christopher Progno; 12 -Jose
Merced; 9 - Matties Racing Stable LLC; 4 -Maria T. Hiraldo;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ESTHER'S SALAD Away on top, set the pace along the three path, two path around, widened and was ridden out. TRISH In hand along the rail, two path
into the lane and closed well inside. STARSHIP KIT KAT Broke two lengths slow, unhurried six wide, five wide around and closed well. CRYSTAL Tracked
four wide, five wide into the lane and faded. STAGED CONFLICT Saved ground, eased out and failed to gain. ANNA VEE Four wide into the turn, six wide
leaving it and failed to take part. QUEENOFALLMYDREAMS Lagged back along the rail, could not keep up. SECRET FIRE Four wide on the turn, was
outrun. I'M PRETTY GOOD Tracked along the two path and tired. SECORD Showed little. WIDOW Four wide around and tired. CREWS IN TO WIN
Tracked along the three path, two path on the turn and tired.
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Total Attendance: 0 Handle: $1,448,825
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