## FINGER LAKES - November 17, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming

Price \$5,000. Claiming Price: \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:08.20 - June 20, 1998)

**Purse:** \$13,500

Available Money: \$13,500

Value of Race: \$13,500 1st \$8,100, 2nd \$2,700, 3rd \$1,350, 4th \$675, 5th \$270, 6th \$135, 7th \$135, 8th \$135

Weather: Cloudy, 37° Track: Muddy (Sealed)

Off at: 4:05 Start: Good for all except 6 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Nov25 9FL2	2	Esther's Salad (Perez, Luis)	121	Lb	2	1	1 1 1/2	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>6</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1.52*	3p3/8,2p5/16,riddn out
22Oct25 4FL3	7	Trish (Navarro, Kevin)	121	Lb	7	3	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.82	closed well insde
22Oct25 4FL2	6	Starship Kit Kat (Cintron, Yalexamarie)	117	Lb	6	12	7 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	4.22	brk 2Ingths slw,5w trn
3Nov25 9FL8	1	Crystal (Berrios, John)	124	b	1	5	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	45.85	4w3/8,5w1/4,faded
5Nov25 3FL6	3	Staged Conflict (Harkie, Heman)	121	Lb	3	10	8 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5.23	rail trn, no threat
3Nov25 9FL6	10	Anna Vee (Ventura, Jose)	124	Lb	10	7	9 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	54.55	4w3/8, 6w1/4no threat
5Nov25 3FL4	11	Queenofallmydreams (Davila, Jr., Michael)	124	L	11	11	12	10 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>1</sup> _	7 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	17.12	rail trn, no factor
5Nov25 3FL7	5	Secret Fire (Rohena, Jr., Rafael)	121	L	5	8	10 <sup>2</sup>	11 <sup>1</sup>	10 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	73.84	4w turn,outrun
5Nov25 8FL7	8	I'm Pretty Good (Fret, Steven)	121	Lb	8	2	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	9 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	16.63	2p3/8,rail5/16,tired
22Oct25 3FL5	12	Secord (Camilo, Carlos)	124	Lb	12	9	11 <sup>Head</sup>	12	12	10 <sup>3/4</sup>	63.16	showed little
22Oct25 <sup>4</sup> FL <sup>7</sup>	9	Widow (Rohena, J.)	124	Lb	9	4	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	11 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	52.49	4w turn,tired
3Nov25 9FL9	4	Crews in to Win (Baez, Jose)	124	Lb	4	6	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	11 <sup>2</sup>	12	88.03	2p trn,tired

Fractional Times: 23.01 47.09 1:00.28

**Split Times:** (24:08) (13:19) (13:97)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Esther's Salad, Bay Filly, by The Factor out of Awesome d'Oro (IRE), by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Apr 12, 2022 in New York.

Final Time: 1:14.25

**Breeder:** 3C Stables, LLC **Owner:** R.T Racing Stable **Trainer:** Jimenez, Jose

Claiming Prices: 2 - Esther's Salad: \$5,000; 7 - Trish: \$5,000; 6 - Starship Kit Kat: \$5,000; 1 - Crystal: \$5,000; 3 - Staged Conflict:

\$5,000; 10 - Anna Vee: \$5,000; 11 - Queenofallmydreams: \$5,000; 5 - Secret Fire: \$5,000; 8 - I'm Pretty Good: \$5,000;

12 - Secord: \$5,000; 9 - Widow: \$5,000; 4 - Crews in to Win: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$55,476

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Esther's Salad	5.04	3.08	2.42	\$2.00 Exacta	2-7	15.58	62,302
7	Trish		3.42	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-6	12.06	38,319
6	Starship Kit Kat			2.98	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-6-1	29.11	26,531
	•				\$0.50 Pick 3	1-6-2 (3 correct)	31.26	16,185
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-1-6-2 (4 correct)	211.92	26,378
					\$2.00 Daily Double	6-2	28.84	17,513
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-5-1-6-2 (5 correct)	2 642 82	105 292

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Esther's Salad	1	1 1 1/2	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>6</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
7	Trish	3	$6^{3 \ 3/4}$	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
6	Starship Kit Kat	12	$7^{4\ 3/4}$	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
1	Crystal	5	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>9 3/4</sup>
3	Staged Conflict	10	86 3/4	99 1/4	7 <sup>10</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>10</sup>
10	Anna Vee	7	9 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	88 1/4	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>11</sup>
11	Queenofallmydreams	11	12 <sup>11 3/4</sup>	10 <sup>12</sup> 1/4	9 <sup>12</sup> 1/2	711 1/4
5	Secret Fire	8	10 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	11 12 1/4	10 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>13 1/2</sup>
8	I'm Pretty Good	2	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	58 1/4	9 <sup>14 3/4</sup>
12	Secord	9	11 <sup>11 3/4</sup>	12 <sup>13 1/4</sup>	12 <sup>17 1/2</sup>	10 <sup>17</sup>
9	Widow	4	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>12</sup> 1/4	11 <sup>17 3/4</sup>
4	Crews in to Win	6	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	11 <sup>15 1/2</sup>	12 <sup>21 1/4</sup>

Trainers: 2 - Jimenez, Jose; 7 - Buckley, Jonathan; 6 - Ferraro, M.; 1 - Murphy, Timothy; 3 - Dixon, Linda; 10 - Gutierrez, Luis; 11 - Ciaio, Charles; 5 - Henry, Ortis; 8 - Reed, Lisa; 12 - Morales, Samuel; 9 - Housel, Tamara; 4 - Morales, Samuel

Owners: 2 - R.T Racing Stable; 7 - Windylea Farm LLC; 6 - Starship Stables; 1 -Desarae A. Ferrara; 3 - Dixon, Linda K. and Alejandro, Hector M.; 10 -Robert B. Inguaggiato; 11 - Ciaio, Charles A. and Alexandroff, Phyllis; 5 - Henry, Ortis N. and Prince, Kevin; 8 -Christopher Progno; 12 -Jose Merced; 9 - Matties Racing Stable LLC; 4 -Maria T. Hiraldo;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ESTHER'S SALAD Away on top, set the pace along the three path, two path around, widened and was ridden out. TRISH In hand along the rail, two path into the lane and closed well inside. STARSHIP KIT KAT Broke two lengths slow, unhurried six wide, five wide around and closed well. CRYSTAL Tracked four wide, five wide into the lane and faded. STAGED CONFLICT Saved ground, eased out and failed to gain. ANNA VEE Four wide into the turn, six wide leaving it and failed to take part. QUEENOFALLMYDREAMS Lagged back along the rail, could not keep up. SECRET FIRE Four wide on the turn, was outrun. I'M PRETTY GOOD Tracked along the two path and tired. SECORD Showed little. WIDOW Four wide around and tired. CREWS IN TO WIN Tracked along the three path, two path on the turn and tired.

**Total Attendance:** 0 **Handle:** \$1,448,825

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.